

No. 21-148

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

**CALIFORNIA RESTAURANT
ASSOCIATION, INC.,**
Petitioner,

v.

**SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES
COUNTY, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH,
AND DR. BARBARA FERRER,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH,
COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES,**
Respondents.

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE RESTAURANT
LAW CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

**Maurice Baskin
Counsel of Record
James A. Paretti, Jr.
LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.
815 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 842-3400
mbaskin@littler.com
jparetti@littler.com**

Counsel for Amicus Curiae Dated: September 2, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Restaurant Industry Is Vital to the Economy and Culture of the County of Los Angeles, the State of California, and the Nation Writ Large, and Faces Unprecedented Hardship; the Possibility of Arbitrary Regulation That Will Result if the Court of Appeal’s Decision Stands Will Further Cripple the Industry	5
II. Restaurants Have Risen to the Occasion, Adapting Their Business Models and Adopting Countless Measures to Operate Safely, Particularly Outdoors	10
III. The Court of Appeals Erred in Its Failure to Require the County of Los Angeles to Show that the Restaurant Closure Order Was Not Arbitrary and Capricious.....	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Davis v. Contractors’ State License Bd.</i> , 79 Cal. App. 3d 940 (1978)	15
<i>Hurtado v. California</i> , 110 U.S. 516 (1884)	15
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	16, 17
<i>LMP Servs., Inc. v. City of Chicago</i> , 2019 IL 123123, <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 468 (2019)	7
<i>Midway Venture LLC v. County of San Diego</i> , Case No. 37-2020-00038194-CU-CR-CTL, Cal. Sup. Ct. (San Diego, Cent. Div.), Minute Order (Dec. 16, 2020)	7
<i>Motor Vehicle Manufacturers Association of the United States v. State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Company</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983)	15, 16, 17
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	14, 16, 17
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021)	15, 16, 17

RULES

S. Ct. R. 37.6	1
S. Ct. R. 37.2(a)	1

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Americas Soc’y/Council of The Americas & Fiscal Pol’y Inst., <i>Bringing Vitality to Main Street: How Immigrant Small Businesses Help Local Economies Grow</i> (Jan. 2015), <i>available at</i> https://www.as-coa.org/sites/ default/files/ImmigrantBusinessReport.pdf	8
Centers for Disease Control and Prevention, <i>Daily Checklist for Managers of Restaurants and Bars</i> , CDC (June 27, 2020), https://www.cdc.gov/coronavirus/2019-ncov/ downloads/community/COVID-Restaurant- Bar-manager-checklist.pdf	12
COVID-19 State Action Center: California, <i>available at</i> https://restaurantsact.com/ california/	9
Heather Lalley, <i>Report: Up To 85% of Independent Restaurants Could Close Due to Pandemic</i> , REST. BUS. (June 11, 2020), https://www.restaurantbusinessonline.com/fi nancing/report-85-independent-restaurants- could-close-due-pandemic	9

- Mona Holmes, *'I'm Pleading with the Government: LA Restaurants Respond to New Lockdowns*, EATER LOS ANGELES (Dec. 10, 2020), <https://la.eater.com/2020/12/10/22166279/los-angeles-restaurant-owners-coronavirus-second-shutdown-california>..... 12
- Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, *California Restaurant Industry at a Glance* (2019), available at <https://restaurant.org/downloads/pdfs/state-statistics/california.pdf> 6
- Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, *COVID-19 Update: The Restaurant Industry Impact Survey* (Apr. 20, 2020), available at <https://www.restaurant.org/downloads/pdfs/business/covid19-infographic-impact-survey.pdf> 8, 9
- Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, *Factbook: 2020 State of the Restaurant Industry* (Feb. 2020), available at <https://www.restaurant.org/downloads/pdfs/research/soi/2020-state-of-the-industry-factbook.pdf>..... 7
- WWD, *L.A. Restaurateurs and Small Businesses Stay Creative, but Struggle to Survive* (Jan. 11, 2021), available at <https://wwd.com/eye/lifestyle/l-a-restaurateurs-and-small-businesses-stay-creative-but-struggle-to-survive-1234690871/> 12
